Each year CRE calculates the TSOs' tariff change on a calendar year basis : to obtain the tariff change for year Y, it
compares the allowed revenue for year Y with forecast subscriptions for year Y valued at the current tariff. The
tariff change thus calculated is applied as from 1 April of year Y, until 1 April Y+1, i.e. with a three-month time lag
compared to the calendar year. The difference between the subscriptions of the first quarter of year N and of the
first quarter of year Y +1 causes a difference between the TSOs' allowed revenue for year Y and its tariff income.

GRTgaz estimates the cost of the tariff gap at roughly €77.5 M for the ATRT5 period and requests that it be
covered retroactively in the ATRT6 tariff, through an increase in the allowed revenue to be received for the years
2017 and 2018.

In addition, it requests a change in method in the future, so as to collect its allowed revenue on a calendar year
basis and not on an April-to-April basis.

4.2.7 Forecast capacity subscriptions

GRTgaz has submitted two capacity subscription trajectories :

- a “reference” scenario

% of change in
capacity subscription
per year

2017 2018 2019 2020 Average
change

Main network +0.4 % -1.1 % -2.0 % -2.2 % -0.8 %

Regional network -1.4 % -1.5 % -2.5 % -1.8 % -1.7 %

Total -0.5 % -1.3 % -2.3 % -2.0 % -1.3 %

- an “optimistic” scenario

% of change in
capacity subscription

2017 2018 2019 2020 Average
change

1 The CRCP balance is cleared over a period of four years, at the nominal pre-tax risk-free rate of 4%.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION
27 July 2016

25/58

per year

Main network +1.2 % -0.6 % -1.3 % -0.5 % +0.0 %

Regional network -0.9 % -0.7 % -1.3 % +0.1 % -0.8 %

Total +0.1 % -0.6 % -1.3 % -0.2 % -0.4 %

4.2.8 Inclusion of the transfer of 3R expenses

In its initial request, GRTgaz did not include the transfer of the connection expenses as well as the replacement,
renewal and repair expenses of the delivery stations, related to gas distribution/transmission network connection
structures, from the ATRD tariff to the ATRT tariff. This transfer was introduced by the deliberation of 18 February
20161.

GRTgaz presented the amounts in question in its tariff file, but did not use them to calculate the allowed revenue
for the ATRT6 period, wishing to present the requested tariff change "excluding scope and tariff structure effects".

[…]

At this stage, CRE has some elements of analysis provided in the audit reports on the TSOs' operating expenses
and on the rate of return on their capital.

In the following tables, CRE presents a range of possible tariff changes for each of the TSOs, by adopting:

• for capital expenses: by way of example, a WAAC of 5.25%;

• for operating expenses: a higher-end range corresponding to the operators' request, and a lower-end
range corresponding to the adjustments made by the auditor, to which is added an additional energy cost
revision, envisaged by CRE;

• for bridging the tariff time lag: GRTgaz's and TIGF's request to cover the tariff time lag for the ATRT5
period is not adopted by CRE;

• for subscriptions: GRTgaz's "optimistic" trajectory (request corresponding to the central scenario of the
2015 development plan) and the trajectory requested by TIGF.

The tariff changes which will be contained in the ATRT6 tariff decision will be determined based on CRE's analyses
of the TSOs' requests and the recommendations made by external auditors concerning operating expenses and
the rate of return on GRTgaz's and TIGF's assets.

GRTgaz -In
current €M Tarif 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Avg. ATRT6

Net OPEX lower
end

720

755 758 790 807 778

Net OPEX higher
end 819 851 878 902 863

Normative capital
expenses 1 ,142 1,007 1,024 1,088 1,084 1,051

CRCP clearance
and Fluxys fee -20.2 -28.41 -32.1 -32.1 -32.1 -31.2

Allowed revenue
lower end

1,842

1,734 1,750 1,846 1,859 1,797

Allowed revenue
higher end 1,798 1,843 1,935 1,953 1,882

Change in
allowed revenue

– lower end
-

-6.0 % +0.9 % +5.5 % +0.7 % - 1.0 %

Change in
allowed revenue

– higher end
-2.5 % +2.5 % +4.9 % +1.0 % +0.9 %

Average tariff
change – lower

end
-

-7.1 % +4.5 % +7.6 % -1.1 % - 0.3 %

Average tariff
change – higher

end
-2.4 % +5.0 % +6.8 % -0.5 % + 1.7 %

1 To the annual CRCP instalment of €-32.1 M is added €3.7 M related to the coverage of the loss for GRTgaz, due to not receiving, as long as
the Dunkerque terminal is not in service, the fee due by Fluxys for a shipping service carried out by the French TSO. The coverage of this loss is
provided for in the deliberation of 12 July 2011 deciding on the conditions for connection of the Dunkerque LNG terminal and the development
of a new interconnection with Belgium at Veurne.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION
27 July 2016